# 1971 No. 2040

# CUSTOMS AND EXCISE

# The European Free Trade Association (Origin of Goods) (Amendment) Regulations 1971

15th December 1971 Made 22nd December 1971 Laid before the House of Commons Coming into Operation 1st January 1972

The Secretary of State, in exercise of his powers under section 1(1) of the European Free Trade Association Act 1960(a), hereby makes the following Regulations:—

- 1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the European Free Trade Association (Origin of Goods) (Amendment) Regulations 1971 and shall come into operation on 1st January 1972.
- (2) The Interpretation Act 1889(b) shall apply to the interpretation of these Regulations as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- 2. The European Free Trade Association (Origin of Goods) Regulations 1964(c), as amended (d), shall have effect as if the Schedules thereto were further amended in the manner mentioned in the Schedule hereto.

Anthony Grant, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, Department of Trade and Industry.

15th December 1971.

# **SCHEDULE**

## PART I

Amendments to descriptions only in Schedule 1 to the 1964 Regulations

1. In column 1 of Schedule 1, the descriptions of goods shall be amended as follows:—

<sup>(</sup>a) 1960 c. 19.

<sup>(</sup>b) 1889 c. 63.

<sup>(</sup>c) S.I. 1964/1966 (1964 III, p. 4296).
(d) The previous amending Regulations are not relevant to the subject matter of these Regulations.

#### Chapter 28

In the description related to heading 28.03 (carbon), the words "anthracene black, acetylene black and lamp black" shall be omitted.

For the description related to heading 28.05, there shall be substituted—

"Alkali and alkaline-earth metals; rare earth metals, yttrium and scandium and intermixtures or interalloys thereof; mercury.".

In the description related to heading 28.06 (acids), for "chlorosulphonic acid" there shall be substituted "chlorosulphuric acid".

In the description related to heading 28.56 (carbides), for "metallic carbides" there shall be substituted "metal carbides".

# Chapter 29

At the end of the first description related to heading 29.11 (aldehydes) there shall be added "cyclic polymers of aldehydes; paraformaldehyde".

In the first description related to heading 29.14, for "Monoacids" there shall be substituted "Monocarboxylic acids" and the word "acid" shall be omitted before "halides" and "peroxides".

In the first description related to heading 29.15, for "Polyacids" there shall be substituted "Polycarboxylic acids" and the word "acid" shall be omitted before "halides" and "peroxides".

In the first description related to heading 29.16, for "Alcohol-acids, aldehyde-acids, ketone-acids, phenol-acids" there shall be substituted "Carboxylic acids with alcohol, phenol, aldehyde or ketone function", the word "carboxylic" shall be inserted after "oxygen-function" and the word "acid" omitted before "halides" and "peroxides".

For the description related to heading 29.25 there shall be substituted—

"Carboxyamide—function compounds; amide function compounds of carbonic acid.".

For the description related to heading 29.26 there shall be substituted—

"Carboxyimide-function compounds (including ortho-benzoicsulphimide and its salts) and imine-function compounds (including hexamethylene-tetramine and trimethylenetrinitramine).".

For the first description related to heading 29.39 there shall be substituted— "Hormones, natural or reproduced by synthesis; derivatives thereof, used primarily as hormones; other steroids used primarily as hormones.".

#### Chapter 31

For the second description related to heading 31.05 there shall be substituted—"Monoammonium and diammonium orthophosphates.".

#### Chapter 32

For the description related to heading 32.03 there shall be substituted-

"Synthetic organic tanning substances, and inorganic tanning substances; tanning preparations, whether or not containing natural tanning materials; enzymatic preparations for pre-tanning (for example, of enzymatic, pancreatic or bacterial origin).".

In the description related to heading 32.12 (putty etc), after "painters' fillings" there shall be inserted "non-refractory surfacing preparations".

#### Chapter 44

In the description related to heading 44.09 (hoopwood, poles etc), for the words after "chipwood" there shall be substituted "pulpwood in chips or particles; wood shavings of a kind suitable for use in the manufacture of vinegar or for the clarification of liquids".

For the description related to heading 44.21 there shall be substituted—

"Complete wooden packing cases, boxes, crates, drums and similar packings.".

## Chapter 68

In the description related to heading 68.04 (millstones etc), for "not mounted on frameworks" there shall be substituted "without frameworks".

# Chapter 69

In the description related to heading 69.01 (heat insulating bricks etc), for the words after "other heat insulating goods" there shall be substituted "of siliceous fossil meals or of similar siliceous earths (for example, kieselguhr, tripolite or diatomite)".

In the description related to heading 69.10, for "sanitary fittings" there shall be substituted "sanitary fixtures".

# Chapter 70

In the description related to heading 70.12 (inners for vacuum flasks) the words "and blanks therefor" shall be omitted.

#### Chapters 73 to 76

In the descriptions related to headings 73.21 (structures of iron or steel) and 76.08 (aluminium structures), the words "complete or incomplete, whether or not assembled" shall be omitted.

In the descriptions related to headings 73.22 (iron or steel reservoirs and tanks), 74.09 (copper reservoirs and tanks) and 76.09 (aluminium reservoirs and tanks), after 'for any material" there shall be inserted "(other than compressed or liquified gas)".

For the descriptions related to headings 73.24 and 76.11 there shall be substituted respectively:—

"Containers, of iron or steel, for compressed or liquified gas."; and

"Containers, of aluminium, for compressed or liquified gas.".

In the description related to heading 73.33 (needles), "including blanks" shall be omitted.

In the description related to heading 73.37 (boilers), "steam-generating" shall be omitted.

In the descriptions related to headings 74.18 (copper ware) and 76.15 (aluminium ware), "builders" shall be omitted.

#### Chapter 82

In the description related to heading 82.04 (hand tools), the first "mounted" shall be omitted and for "grinding wheels mounted on frameworks" there shall be substituted "grinding wheels with frameworks".

#### Chapter 83

In the description related to heading 83.01 (locks and keys), "finished or not" shall be omitted.

#### Chapter 84

At the end of the description related to heading 84.01 (boilers) there shall be added "superheated water boilers".

In the description related to tariff heading 84.02, for "Auxiliary plant for use with steam and other vapour generating boilers" there shall be substituted "Auxiliary plant for use with boilers of heading No. 84.01".

In the descriptions related to heading 84.45 (machine tools) and 84.60 (moulding boxes), for "metallic carbides" there shall be substituted "metal carbides".

For the description related to heading 84.53 there shall be substituted—

"Automatic data processing machines and units thereof; articles of the following descriptions, unless specified or included in the first part of this heading or elsewhere, namely, magnetic and optical readers, machines for transcribing data on to data media in coded form and machines for processing such data."

#### Chapter 85

In the description related to heading 85.08 (starting and ignition equipment), for "dynamos and cut-outs for use in conjunction therewith" there shall be substituted "generators (dynamos and alternators) and cut-outs for use in conjunction with such engines".

In the description related to heading 85.15 (radio equipment), for the words in parenthesis there shall be substituted "(including receivers incorporating sound recorders or reproducers)".

In the description related to heading 85.19 (electrical apparatus), "terminals, terminal strips" shall be omitted and after "heating resistors" there shall be inserted "printed circuits".

In the description related to heading 85.21 (valves), for the words after "photocells" there shall be substituted "mounted piezo-electric crystals; diodes, transistors and similar semi-conductor devices; electronic microcircuits".

## Chapter 87

In the description related to heading 87.07 (work trucks), for "of the types used in factories or warehouses" there shall be substituted "of the types used in factories, warehouses, dock areas or airports"; for the words in parenthesis there shall be substituted "(for example, platform trucks, fork-lift trucks and straddle carriers)" and for "trucks and tractors" there shall be substituted "vehicles".

## Chapter 89

For the description "Tugs" related to heading 89.02 there shall be substituted "Vessels specially designed for towing (tugs) or pushing other vessels".

#### Chapter 90

In the description related to heading 90.10 (certain photo apparatus), for the words after "photo-copying apparatus" there shall be substituted "(whether incorporating an optical system or of the contact-type) and thermo-copying apparatus; screens for projectors".

In the description related to heading 90.19 (orthopaedic appliances), after "trusses and the like" there shall be inserted "splints and other fracture appliances" and for

the words after "deaf aids" there shall be substituted "and other appliances which are worn or carried, or implanted in the body, to compensate for a defect or disability".

In the description related to heading 91.09 (watch cases and parts of watch cases), "including blanks thereof" shall be omitted.

In the description related to heading 93.06 (parts of arms), "roughly sawn gun stock blocks and" shall be omitted.

#### PART II

Amendment relating to both descriptions of goods and qualifying processes in Schedule 1 to the 1964 Regulations

In Schedule 1-

(a) for the entry related to heading 34.01 there shall be substituted:—

# "34.01 Soap; organic surface-active products and preparations for use as soap, in the form of bars, cakes or moulded pieces or shapes, whether or not combined with soap

# Qualifying process

Manufacture from materials not falling in 34.01 or 34.02, provided that any organic surface-active agent present in the finished product has been made in the Area by chemical transformation\* or is of Area origin.";

(b) for the two entries related to heading 35.06 there shall be substituted the following single entry—

# Qualifying process

"35.06 Prepared glues, not elsewhere specified or included; products suitable for use as glues put up for sale by retail as glues in packages not exceeding a net weight of 1 kg.

Manufacture from casein (35.01) or albumins (35.02) or from materials not falling in 28.45, 32.09, 38.19 or 40.06 or Chapter 35 or 39.";

(c) there shall be included before the existing entry related to heading 74.19 the following further entry—

# Qualifying process

"74.19 Reservoirs, tanks, vats and similar containers, of copper, of a capacity exceeding three hundred litres for compressed or liquefied gas

Manufacture from materials not falling in 74.09 other than reservoirs, tanks, vats and similar containers, of copper, of a capacity exceeding three hundred litres for compressed or liquefied gas of 74.19.".

## PART III

Amendments to Schedule 2 to the 1964 Regulations

In Schedule 2, the descriptions of goods in column 1 shall be amended as follows:—

- 1. For the description related to heading 57.03 there shall be substituted—
- "Jute and other textile bast fibres not elsewhere specified or included, carded or combed or otherwise prepared for spinning.".
- 2. At the end of the descriptions related to headings 57.06 and 57.10 there shall be added "or of other textile bast fibres of heading No. 57.03.".
- 3. In the description related to heading 59.08, for "impregnated or coated" there shall be substituted "impregnated, coated, covered or laminated".

#### PART IV

# Amendments to Schedule 3 to the 1964 Regulations

The description of materials in Schedule 3 shall be amended as follows:-

- 1. In the description related to heading 25.12, "Infusorial earths" shall be omitted.
- 2. In the description related to heading 28.03, all the words after "carbon black" shall be omitted.
  - 3. The whole entry related to heading 38.19 (mixed alkylenes) shall be omitted.
- 4. For the description related to heading 57.03 there shall be substituted "Jute and other textile bast fibres not elsewhere specified or included, raw or processed but not spun; tow and waste thereof (including pulled or garnetted rags or ropes).".

# **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This Note is not part of the Regulations.)

These Regulations further amend the European Free Trade Association (Origin of Goods) Regulations 1964 (S.I. 1964/1966).

They make a number of changes in the descriptions of goods and materials and processes specified in the Schedules to the 1964 Regulations which the E.F.T.A. Council have agreed shall come into operation on 1st January 1972.

All of the amendments reflect nomenclature changes in the Customs tariff.